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QUARTERLY GROUNDWATER MoNIToRING
WELL SAMPLING REPORT FOR:

3516 ADELINE STREET
OAKLAND, CA

(August 2, 1994)

SITE DESCRIPTIoN

3516 Adeline Street is located in the northwest portion of the City of Oakland,
which is in Alameda County, California. This iddress occupies ihe southeast
comer of the intersection of Adeline and 35th Streets, approximatelyj.l q,f!e
west from the point at which 35th Street intersects with San Pablo Avenue. The
subject site is approximately one (1) mile east of the San Francisco Bay, 60 feet
south of State Highway 580 (an elevated structure), and 0.6 mile west of the
Highway S8O-Highway 980 interchange (see Figures 1 and 2). Contiguous
properties consist of a mixture of residential and commercial occupancies. The
on-site buildings, which formerly hoysed the City of Paris Cleaners (a full-service
laundry and dry cleaning businessf, are currently vacant.

GEoLoGY AND HYDRoGEOLoGY

The subject site is located at an elevation of approximately 30 feet above mean
sea level, on an alluvial plain that slopes gently westward toward the San
Francisco Bay. Underlying deposits, known as "Bay Mud", are generally
composed of unconsolidated olive-gray, blue-gray, brown or black silty clay.
This clay varies from soft to stiff and is typically plastic. Permeability is
generally low except where lenses of sand occur. The Franciscan Formation, a
complex assemblage of deformed and altered sediments and volcanic rocks
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commonly forming the bedrock in the San Franeisco Bay regiory has been
documented underlying the sediments in the area.

The geologic materials encountered during excavation and drilling operations
conducted in December of L991 and March of 1992 by Uriah Environmental
Services,. Inc. (UES) of Modesto consisted predominanfrrd
scrd and sandy clay. C"eneral subsoil conditions encountered during the
of the three (3) on-site monitoring wells were noted by UES as being consistent
with regional conditiors * bruwn sandy gravc was €trco{merred' toa &pth o{ +
approximably 12"5 feet below gsounrisudace (bge)u A moist, olive-gray,
medium clayey sand of medium deruity was encountered from 12'5 to 27.5 feet
bgs. This ctayey sand was, in turn, underlain by a stiff brown eardy clay that
exhibited low plasticity (IIES Report 'The lnstallatiory Development, and
Sampling of Three Groundwater Monitoring Wells at the City of Paris Cleaners
site; March 31., 1993).

Groundwater was first encountered during drilling at 19 to 20 feet bgs. The static
water bvel was measured in each well on November 18, 192, and found to be
13.99 tuet in MW-l, 13.18 toet in tvfw-2, and 13.93 feet in I{IAI-3. On August 2,
1994, the hydraulic gradient was calculated as 0.@3 ftit., and the direction of
groundwater flow was determined to be to the northwest (l{4*a$}.

OVERVIEW OF PREVIOUS ENVIRONMENTAL COMPLIANCE
ACTIVITIES PERFORMED AT THE SITE

Removal of Undersround Storase Tanks

On October 4, 1990, one (1) 75O-gallon and two (2) 1,000-gallon underground
stoddard solvent storage tanks were excavated and removed from this location
by the Semco Company of San Mateo (a California-licensed conEactor).

Six (6) discrete soil samples acquired attendant to the removal of the tanks were
submitted for certified laboratory analysis and found to contain between 1 and
1,000 parts per million (ppm) Total Peholeum Hydrocarbons as Gasoline (TPH-
G), and some elevated levels of ethylbenzene and total xylenes. Although
reporied as TPH-G, the TPH compound(s) detected were believed to have been
stoddard solvent. On July 31 and August 1-2,199t,U85 performed a soil vapor
survey at the site in an effort to define the approximate boundaries of the area of
soil contamination. Although vapors were found to be widely distributed across
the site, a discrete soil plume could not be defined due to the presence of
buildings, subsurface utilities, and the public roadway.

- 2 - (M/t2/%J
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Excavation and Remediation of Hydrocarbon-Contaminated Soil

On August 30, 1991, employees of W.A. Craig, Inc. (VVAC), a California{icensed
contractor, ovetexcavated the eastern portion of the tank pit to a depth of
approximately 15 feet. While digging in the southeastern corner of the pit, WAC
encountered a 2S0-gallon underground stoddard solvent storage tank. This tank
was subsequently excavated and disposed of in accordance with requirements
set forth by Alameda County Health Care Services Agency (ACoHCSA)
Inspector Dennis Byme.

Additional excavation was performed, and 59 cubic yards of contaminated soil
was subsequently bioremediated on site and later used to backfill the tank pit.
Although soil samples acquired from boundaries of the remedial excavation
revealed that some residual contamination remained unexcavated (9.8 to 1.40
ppm TPH-Stoddard Solvent and 15 to 110 ppm TPH-DieseI), Inspector Byrne
advised UES that ACoHCSA would require no additional excavation as the
integrity of significant structures (both on site and upon contiguous properties)
could be jeopardized if further excavation was attempted.

Installation. Development. and Sampling of Monitoring Wells

On October 29 and 30, 1992, tfuee (3) gror"rndwater monitoring wells were
installed at the subjeci site by Soils Exploration Services (SES) of Vacaville. The
wells were placed at iocations approved by ACoHCSA (see Figure 4). The
borings were advanced with a truck-mounted drill rig equipped with 8-inch
outside diameter, continuous flight, hollow-stem augers. Drilling, logging (in
accordance with the Unified SoiI Classification System), and sampling were
performed bylr.rnder the direction of a UES staff hydrogeologist.

Discrete soil samples were collected from the borings at five-foot intervals
beginning at five (5) feet bgs in a 2-inch inside diameter, split-spoon sampler
fitted with clean brass tubes measuring 1..9 inches in diameter by 6.0 inches in
length. The sampler was driven 18 inches into undisturbed soil using a standard
30-inch drop of a 140 pound hammer. Upon being retrieved from the sampler,
the ends of the lower-most brass tube were covered with teflon sheeting, fitted
with plastic caps, and sealed with duct tape. Each tube was then labeled and
placed on blue ice for transpofiatlon to a California-state certified hazardous
waste analytical laboratory under chain-of-custody.

The soil samples acquired from vadose soils (from 5 and 10 feet bgs) were
subsequently analyzed for Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as Stoddard Solvent
(TPH-SS), Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as Diesel (TPH-D), and benzene,
toluene, ethylbenzene, and total xylenes (BfiX) as well as for chlorobenzene and
dicholorbenzene using EPA Methods 3550/8015-8020 (602).

- 3 - (B/u2/94)
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The drilling augers and sampling equipment were steam cleaned or thoroughly
scrubbed with Alconox solution followed by a distilled water rinse prior to being
brought on site and between all samplings. Analytical results for the soil
samples collected are presented in Table ! below:

Table I

Soil Sample Results - $oil Borings for Monitoring Wellg

October 29 & 30, 1992 (UES)

Following completion of the drilling, logging, and soil eamplin& each boring was
converted into a 2-inch inside diameter groundwater monitoring well. The wells
were colrstructed of 2-inch inside diameter, threaded, Schedule 40 PVC risers
attached to 0.020-inch slotted PVC well screen. The screened interval extended
more tlun five (5) feet above the water table to account for anticipated
fluctuatiors in the depth to water. The annular space around the well screen was
filled with #3 Monterey Silica Sand. The sand was covered by a one foot thick
bentonite seal to protect groundwater from surface water infiltration. The wells
were finished by covering the bentonite with cement from the top of the seal to
0.5 feet bgs followed by concrete aggregate to grade. Each well was then covered
with a locked traffic cover,

Prior to development, the newly installed wells were allowed to equilibrate for a
period in excess of 48 hours. Depths to water and total well depths were

Sample I.D. T?H.SS
(pDm)

TPH-D
(ppm)

Benzene
(ppb)

Toluene
(ppb)

Ethyl-
benzene

(pob)

Total

Xylenee
(ppb)

Chl./Dichl.-
berzenes

(ppb)

MW1-5'
MW1-10'

tvfw2-5'
lvllvz-10'

MW3-5',
MW3-1O',

ND
21,O

ND
17

ND
30

ND
ND

ND
ND

0.3
1 . 1

ND
ND

2.4
26

1 2
21,

120

120
550

ND ND
ND

21,0
360

1@
ND

ND

7M
ND

410
230

130
ND

ND
ND

47
ND

Mettrod
Detection 10 10 5 5 5 5 s

Limits

TPH-SS = Total Petoleum Hydro.arbons as Stoddard Solvent ppm - Pafts per millioi

TPH-D= Total Peholeum Hydrocarbons as Desel ppb= Parb per billion

ND = Not detected at or above the Merhod Detection Limit

ChL/Didn. = Chlorobenzene; 1.3 Dichlorobenzen€; 1,4 Did orobenzme; and 12 Diclrlorobqrzene

(6/m/%)
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measured with an electric water level meter and the volume of water contained
in each well casing was computed. The wells were then developed using a
vented surge block to release and draw fines (silts, clays, and fine sands) by
forcing water in and out of the well screen and adjacent annular pack. The wells
were then purged using a cleary disposable polyethylene bailer until the
groundwater was free of significant sediment and other grit material and pE
electrical conductivity, and temperature readings stabilized.

A water sample from each developed well was obtained with a clean, disposable,
polyethylene bailer lowered into the well to a point immediately below the water
surface. The sample was promptly hansferred into two (2) amber glass sample
bottles and two (2) Volatile Organic Analysis (VOA) vials containing
hydrochloric acid preservative. Each container was sealed with a teflonlined
screw cap, labeled, and placed on blue ice for transportation to a California-state
certifi ed hazardous waste analytical laboratory under chain-of-custody.
Analyses wete subsequently performed for TPH-SS, TPH-D, and BTEX using
EPA Methods 3510/8015-8020 (602). Analytical results are surunarized in Table
tr (page 6, below and Appendix A).

Cuttings from the boring and rinsate generated from steam cleaning of the
augers were each placed in a labeled, covered, S5-gallon DOT drum and stored
on site pending receipt of laboratofy analyses and development of an
appropriate disposal protocol.

Groundwater acquired attendant to the development and initial sampling of all
tfuee (3) on-site monitoring wells was found to be free of detectable
concentrations of TPH-D and BTEX. TPH-SS was detected in each well, as
follows: 1n800 parts per billion (ppb) in MW-1;630 ppb in MW-2; and L1,000 ppb
inMW-3.

Although all soil samples contained detectable concentrations of some target
analytes, UES proposed that the only significant presence was that of 210 parts
per million (ppm) stoddard solvent at lvtwl-10. This sample was acquired from
slightly moist sandy gravel overlaying less permeable clayey sand. As the soil
sample acquired from this area during the course of remedial excavation
contained only 14 ppm stoddard solvent, UES believed that the 21.0 ppm level
was either: 1.) representative of a small, environmentally insignificant area of
residual contamination; or 2) indicative of contamination that had moved as a
non-aqueous phase liquid with groundwater during a period when the water
table was higher.

In consideration of the data acquired at the site by UES and others, UES
proposed that no additional environmental compliance activities be required
other than quarterly monitoring of wells MW-1, MW-z, and MW-3 with
subsequent laboratory analyses for TPH-SS, TPH-D, and B'[EX.

(M /t2/%)



COMPLIANCE MONITORING/ON.SITE GROUNDWATER MONITORING WELLS

Groundwater samples were first collected from the on-site monitoring wells by
UES on Novemb er 18, L992. In April of 1993, UES ceased business operations. In
November of 1993, the sampling and reporting responsibilities for the subject site
were assumed by BT Associates.

With the approval of Hazardous Materials Specialist Susan Hugo, BT Associates
again collected groundwater samples from the on-site monitoring wells on
August 2, 1994. Analytical results for all groundwater samples collected at the
subject site have been summarized in Table II, below:

Table Il - Groundwater Sampling Resulls

3516 tuteline Street. Oauand

Well # Date

D"pth
to

Water (ft)
TPH-D
(ppb)

TPH-G
(ppb)

TPH.SS
(ppb)

Benzene
(ppb)

Toluen€
(ppb)

Ethyl-
benzene

(ppb)

Total

Xylenes
(ppb)

MW-1 11,/1,8/92
71/4/93
3/28/94
8/2/94

11/18/92
Ll/4/93
3/28/94
a/2/94

11/18 /92
77/4/93
3/28/94
8/2/94

13.99
16.79
1,4.14
13.18

i3.18
14.84
11.50
13.14

13.93
75.76
13.43
12.82

ND
ND
ND
ND

ND
ND
ND
ND

ND
ND
ND
ND

ND

na

ND

rul

ND

na

ND

na

ND
rut

ND

1,8{n
2,ffi
150

2,1N

630
3,200
45
770

11,000
320
ND
ND

ND
ND
35

ND

ND
ND
7.4
ND

ND
ND
0.8
ND

ND
ND
40

ND

ND
ND
.,

ND

ND
ND
0.9
ND

ND
ND
72

ND

ND
ND
1 1
ND

ND
ND
5

ND

ND
ND
120
ND

MW-2 ND
ND
19
ND

ND
ND
10

ND

IvIw-3

Method
Detection

Limits

Method of
Analysis

50 50 20 0.5 0.5 0.5 0.5

3s1O/ 5030/
8015 801s

';r1ti &z ffiz 602 602

TPH-D = Total Perxoleurn Hydrocarbons as Desel

TPH€ = Total Peholeum Hydro<aibons as Casoline

TPH-S: Totsl Peholeum Hydrocarbons as Stoddard Solvent

ND = Not detect€d at or above Method Delection Limit

na= Not analyzed

ppb = Patts ps bi[ion

(6/02/%\
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Well Sampling Methodology

Depth to water and total well depth were measured using an electric tape, and
the volume of water within the 2-inch inside-diameter casings computed. Each
well was then purged using a clean, disposable polyethylene bailer until the
groundwater was free of significant sand, silt, and/or other grit material, and
pH, conductivity, and temperature readings stabilized. In each case, more than
three (3) well volumes were removed from each well. Measurements of pH,
conductivity, and temperature were recorded as referenced within Appendix B.

Subsequent to purging the wells, a groundwater sample was collected from each
using a clean, disposable polyethylene bailer lowered to a point iust below the
water surface. Using a Voss VOC Sampler, each groundwater sample was
immediately transferred into a one-liter, amber glass bottle and two (2) Volatile
Organic Arnlysis (VOA) vials. Each sample container was promptly sealed with
a teflon-lined screw cap, labeled, placed on ice in an insulated container, and
then transported under chain-of-custody to a California state-certified hazardous
waste analytical laboratory for the following analyses: Total Peholeum
Hydrocarbons as Gasoline C[PH-G) and benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene, and
total xylenes (BTEX) using EPA Methods 5030/8015-8020 (602); Total Peuoleum
Hydrocarbons as Diesel (TPH-D) and Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as
Stoddard Solvent (TPH-SS) using EPA Methods 3510/8015.

Extracted groundwater, in excess of that acquired for laboratory analysis, was
Placed into a covered DOT drum and stored on site pending the receipt of the
report of laboratory analysis and the development of an appropriate disposal
Pfotocol.

Results of Certified Laboratory Analyses

TPH-D, TPH-G, and BTEX were non-detectable (ND) in all groundwater samples
collected on August 2, 1994. TPH-SS was detected in MW-1 and MW-2 at levels
of 2,100 and 170 parts per billion (ppb), respectively. TPH-SS was ND in MW-3.
Analytical results for the groundwater samples collected have been summarized
in Table tr (page 6, above, and Appendix A). Copies of all laboratory results as
received from the certified hazardous waste analytical laboratory are enclosed
withinAppendix B.

(B/02/e4)
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CONCLUSIONS AND RECOMMENDATIONS

The levels of Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as Diesel (TPH-D), Total Petroleum
Hydrocarbons as Gasoline (T?H{), and benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene, and
total xylenes (BTEX) were found to be below the limits of laboratory detection
(ND) in all groundwater samples collected on August 2, 1994.

Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as Stoddard Solvent (TPH-SS) was detected in
samples from two (2) of the three (3) on-site monitoring wells (IvIW-1 and IJMI-?),
at levels of 2,100 and 170 parts per billion (ppb), respectively. In the previous
round of sampling, TPH-SS levels in samples from these wells were 150 and 45
ppb. TPH-SS has been detected ln both of these wells at various levels in all
sampling events. TPH-SS was ND in MW-3 (also ND in the previous round).

This round of sampling represents the third consecutive sampling event (fourth
overall) conducted at this location. As such. ii is recommended that quarterly
groundwater monitoring be continued.

In addition, BT Associates proposes to perform measuements of hydraulic
conductivity at the subject site. As the contaminant present, stoddard solvent,
consists of lighter-than-water, non-aqueous phase liquid petroleum
hydrocarborrs (LNAPLs), it will have a horizontal flow rate equal to the product
of the hydraulic gradient and the hydraulic conductivity values exhibited by the
soils near the top of the water table, whether or not groundwater below this
depth moves at a higher rate.

In order to ascertain if the extraction and treatment of small to moderate volumes
of water from the upper portion of first encountered groundwater will
significantly reduce the levels of stoddard solvent contaminatiory BT Associates
recommends performing a pilot study using a small Pump and Treat system.
This system is intended to extract free product (if present) and hydrocarboru
dissolved in groundwater from the existing, on-site wells and introduce these
contaminants into an above grade, fluidized-bed aerobic bioreactor system. The
non-pathogenic, aerobic bacteria present within the reactor vessel are known to
be capable of the complete biological detoxification of fuel hydrocarbons to form
the non-toxic end products of carbon dioxide, minerals, and water.

As petroleum hydrocarboru are very complex mixfures containing large
numbers of alicyclic, aromatic, and other compounds. As each of these
compounds possess distinct physical and chemical characteristics, they differ in
their capacity to serve as microbial substrates (i.e. be utilized by microorganisms
as sources of carbon and energy) within a given environment. In addition, the
physical state of the pollutants, environmental temperature, availability of
oxygen and nutrients (particularly nitrogen, phosphorous, potassium, and/or
micro nutrienis) significantly impact the rate of pollutant degradation. By

E - (6/02/%l



employing a fluidized-bed bioreactor system to treat contaminated water, these
factors can be carefully monitored and iontrolled, thus ensuring rapid and
complete destruction of contaminants.

Should the client concur, BT Associates will prepare and submit a proposal/
work plan pertaining to the above. With the approval of the client and the
Alameda County Health Care Services Agency (RCoHCSA), BT Associates will
begin the referenced work at the time of the nixt groundwater sampling event
for this site (schedu.led to take place in November, 1994),

Should you have any questions, or if we may otherwise be of assistance, please
feel free to contact either of the undersignedat 510-222-1541.

3516 Adelire Strge.t. Oaldand -

Sincerely,

'.7 /,.-"-,

ffiw4ffitu
Bruce A. Tsutsui
President, BT Associates
Registered Environmental Health Specialisr (#4522)

ft/--/M,4
Marvin D. Kirkeby ,/
President, Kirkeby Engineering
Regist€r€d Civil Enginder (#1{001)

8T790/ADE3516QM R3 / 101394
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Table I
Soil Sample Results - soil Bodngc for Monitoring Wells

October 29 & 30, 1992 (UES)

Sample I.D. TPH-55
(ppm)

TPH-D
(ppm)

Benzene
(ppb)

Toluene
(ppb)

Ethyl- ,,'
. l
Denz€ne \

(ppb)

Total

Xvlen€s=<=*-
{DDD'

Cht. /Dchl.-
bmzenes

---'a<'
(ODD)

MW1-5'
MW1-10

r{tv2-5'
MW2-10'

MW3-5'
MW3-10'

ND
2r0

ND

ND
30

ND
ND

ND
ND

ND
ND

0.3
1.1

ND
ND

2.4
26

ND

130
ND

47
ND

ND
ND

2'10
360

160
ND

ND

740
ND

470
230

63
120

120
s50

Method
Detection

Limits
10 10 5 J 5 5

TPH-SS = Total Peboleurn Hydrocarbons as Stoddard Solvent ppm = pErb per million
TPH-D= Total Petroleum Hydrocartons as Deel ppb= parts per billion

ND = Not detectsl at or above the Method hection Limit

Chl./Dicltl, = Chloroberuene; 1,3 Dicldorobenzme; 1,4 Dchlorobenzene; and 1,2 Dchlorobenzene



Table II
Groundwater Sarnpling Results

Well # DaLe

Depth

lo
Water (ft)

TI)H-D
(pPb)

TPH-C
(PPb)

TPH-SS
(ppb)

Benzene
(ppb)

Toluene
(ppb)

Ethyl-
benzene
(ppb)

Total
Xylenes
(ppb)

MW-1 1"1 / 18 / 92
1r/4/93
3/28/94
8/2/94

lvfw-2 -11/18/92

11, / 4/93
3/28/94
8/2/94

lvIw-3 L1, / 18 / 92
11/4/93
3/28/94
8/2/94

13.99
1,6.79
1,4.1,4
'13.78

13.18
14.84
1 1 . 5 0
13.14

13.93
15.16
73.43
12.82

ND
ND
I!D
ND

ND
ND
ND
N D

N D
ND
ND
ND

na

ND
na

ND

na
ND
na
N D

na

ND
na

N D

1,800
2,r$0
150

(2,ltJO

630
3,200
45

@
11,000
320
ND
ND

ND
ND

ND

ND
ND
7.4
ND

ND
ND
0.8
ND

ND
ND
40
ND

ND
ND

ND

ND
ND
0.9
ND

ND
ND
72

ND

ND
ND
11

ND

ND
ND
5

ND

ND
ND
"120

ND

ND
ND
1 q

ND

ND
ND
10

ND

Method
Detection

Limits

Method of
Analysis

50

3510 /
80r5

50 20 0.5 0.5 u.5 0.5

5030/ 35i0/
8015 8015 602 @2 602 602

TPH-D = Total Petoleum Hydtocarbons as Di,:se,l

TPH4 - Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as Casolinc,

TPH-AS = Total Petoleum Hydrrxar.bons as groddard Solvcnt

ND= Not detected at or above Method Detection Limit

na= Not analyzed

ppb= Par6 per billion
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PRIORITY ENVIRONMENTAL LABS
Precls jon Envlronmeniol Anclyicol [oborotory

August 08, 1994

BT ASSOCIATES, INC.

Attn: John Rapp
Re: Three water sanples for casoLine/BTEx

Project nane: City of Paris Cleaners
Project locat ion: 35th & Adel ine -  oakland

Date sampled: Aug 02, L994
Date extracted: Aug 04-06, L994

RESULT'S:

SAT'{PLE
I .  D .

Gasol ine Diesel  Benzene

(us/L) (u9/L) (u9/L)

and TEPH analyses.

Date subnitted:
Date analyzed:

PEL #  9408015

Aug  04 ,  1994
Aug  04 -06 ,  1994

Toluene EthyL TotaL Stoddard
Benzene Xylenes Solvent

(us/L, (usl l ,)  (uS/L) (uS/L)

MW-1
MI{- 2
MI{-3

BLank

spiked
Recovery

Detection
l  in i t

Method of
Analysis

N .D .
N .  D .
N .  D .

N .  D .
N .  D .
N .  D .

N .  D .
N .  D .
N .  D .

N .  D .
N .  D .
N .  D .

N .D .
N .  D .
N .  D .

N .D .  2100
N.D .  L7O
N.D .  N .  D .

N .D .  N .D .  N .D .  N .D .  N .D .  N .D .  N .D .

97 .92  100 .78  90 .38  92 .52  105 .2?  98 .53

50

so3o /
8  015

50

3570 |
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BT Assoclates
Environmental Servlcee

3l Nightowl Cour! Ridumnd, CA 94803

(Offic€)
5r0-222-1541

'o-$H)r,r,

WELL MONITORING FORM

DNrE Augu6t2,1994

ADDRESS: 3516 Adelirc Street FSffi*ott*. Ms. susm Huso
COIINTY REPRESENTATTVE
coNTAcTED PRIoR To SAMPI,ING? Yes

Note 1: TOTAL WELLDEFI{ & DEPTH TO WATER measuranents are rcad tD ar.r accuracv of.m' from a srraighr edge placed in a north-eoudl ;ris.t"6irn a toi ,f tfr Ari;bi$Y 
*

Note 2: Th.e 0.17 Sgur€ used b€ro'n' to convert WATER coLUMN HEGHT o sanons has units ofgSlqlsJrqear foot, and is for a 2', diameter, fthedute 40 pVC pipe witfi an inside diameterot 4,r,D/ . Dtmlrarly, uE€ a conversion hcbr of 0.66 for a 4., pipe, wh.idr has a 4.026,' I.D.

ToTAL WELL DEprH 30.08' MoNIToRTNG WELL * Mwl
- DEPTH TO WATER 13.18' PuRaEVIET]PIOD Dispoffible polyethylalr Bailet

- WATER COLUMN HEGtiT 16.90' x 0.17 = 2.88 caltons 0 wel votume)

Multiply I well volu.ure by 3 6o obtain the minimum nuErber of sallons of ryater
to oe puted lrom monitoring well prior to taking samples.

3 x 2.88 = 8.64 Gallons (3 Well Volumes)

' Light gray after 3 galtons

CONTAMINANT ODOR? YCS

TI;RBID6yLEVEL. ModErate

TIME GALLONS TEMPERATURE
CD pH CONDUCTIVTTY

lrnhos/cm

1405 0 65.4 6.03 1560

1415 3 65.5 5.99 1540

7426 6 65.2 5.86 1530

1438 9 65.5 5.74 1510

IIME OF SAMPLE COLLECTION: 1442

WITNESSED BY: No Witfiess

oohn

SHEEN ON WATER? Slixht SAMPT..ERS SIGNATURE;



BT Associates (Office)
510-222-7541

(Fax)
570-525-217E

Envlronmental Servicec

31 Nightowl Court, Fidurrn4 CA 94808

WELL MONITORING FORM

CLIENT;

SITE

City of Parb/Chnmpion Family Estate
DATE: August 2,7994

3576 Adeline Street COIJNTY Ms Su*n HugoADDRESS: REPRE.SENTATIVE:

Oaklnnd, CA COUNTY REPRESENTAITVE
aoNrtcrEDpRroRio-ie,l,m.n'rcu yes

Note l: TOTAL WELL DEPII{ & DEPTH TO WATER measur€nrents ar€ read to an accurasv of
.01 ' ftom a straight €dge placed in a nordr-6outh orisrtation on top of ttte dristy boi.

Note 2: The 0.1 7 figu€ us€d below ro converr WATER COLUMN HElGt to eauons has units of
gallons/lin€ar fooL and is for a 2" dianeter. fthedule 40 PVC pipe witn an inside diameter
of 2.062'. Similiarly, use a conversion facloi of 0.66 for a 4" pipej which has a 4.026" I.D.

ToTAL ryELL DEprH 30.08'

- DEpTH TO WATER 13.14'

= WATERC9LIJMN 1p6g1 i6 94'

MOMTORINGSELL * MW-z

ppX6g 1upn.19p. DtsposabE Polyethylene Bailr

x 017 = 2'88 callons (1 well volume)

Muttiply 1 well volum€ by 3 b obtain the minimum number of sauons of water
b b€ Ful8ed ftom monitdring we prior to taking 6amples.

g x 2.88 = 8.54 ca ons (3 w€[ volumes)

'Mild sewage odor <4 gal.; x gel. - solvent odor, intelmittent flecks ofirddes.ent f,oahng rraterial gray color >8 gal.

colna l.tltooone Y6 TIME OF SAMPLE COLLECTION: 1J,T J

TLRBIDITYLEVEL. Moderate WITNESSED By: No Witness

sAMPLER'ssIGNArum, rj*€4fir

TIME GALI,,oNS TEMPEMTURE
(.D pH CONDUCTTVTTY

1rmhos/cm

1235 0 67.8 6.42 1440

1245 J 66.7 6.02 1400

7254 6 66.2 6.05 1400

1309 9 65.8 6.02 1380

SHEEN ON WATER? Slight
gohn Rapp)



BT Associates (Office)
570-2:2-7541Envlronmental Services

31 Nightowl Court, Richmond, CA 94803 ,,0-t!Xl)r,r,

WELL MONITORING FORM

CLIENT:

SITE

City ol Paft/Chntttpion Family Estate August 2, 1994

ADDRESS:3576 Adeline Street fiSffi3""*. Ms.SusanHulo

Oa*land, CA COI.NTY REPRESENTAITVE
CONTACTEDPRIORToSAMPLING? Yes

Nob 1' rorAl WELL DEP[{ & DEPIH To wATER sreasu.ementc arc read to an accuracv of.01' fron a Btraight edge praced in a north-sourh dimtafiim 
-dnbdA 

dre 
"#;t-b;-i. 

"

Note 2: Th€ 0.17 figur"-us€d below to convert wATER coLUMN HEIGHT b sallons has unib of
S9IgVI4eal fmt, and is frcr a 2" diameter, Schedule ,10 pVC pipe wifi an iruide diameterorr.Lb/, stmi-lra y, u6€ a conversion facto! of 0.66 60ra {'. piF€, which has a 4.0 ,'I.D.

TOTAL ryELL DEpTlt 30.18' MOMT9RTNC wrla n MW_3

- DEPTH To WATER 12.82' ptJRcEMEIIliov Dis,nosable pollrethvlerc Baitel
= WATER COLLJMN 19,Cx17 17.35' x O.7Z = 2.95 Galoru (1 well volume)

lvlS-tigly 1 rr'9ll volume- by 3 b ob.tain th€ minimum number of gallons of wabr
ro De purged trom morutoring well prior to taking samples.

g x 2.95 = 8.gS GaUoff (3 Well Volumes)

CONTAMINANT ODOR? NO TIME OF SAMPTE COLLECTION. 1,400

TURBIDITyLEVEL. Moduate WTINESSED By: No ffib?ess

,o"r"o'r**@

TIME GALTONS TEMPERATURE
(T) pH CONDUCTIlTry

,uut}os/cm

1320 0 64.9 5.98 1760

1334 3 64.4 6.52 1320

1i44 6 64.3 6.22 12E0

1355 9 64.E 6.16 1260

' dsrk gray colot >1 /2 gal; intednittent flecks of irridescot floating mateda.l as in MW_2

SHEEN ON WATER? Slight

0ohn Rapp)


